

**COPY**

**SUPREME COURT COPY**

**In the Supreme Court of the State of California**

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,**

**Plaintiff and Respondent,**

**v.**

**CHRISTOPHER HENRIQUEZ,**

**Defendant and Appellant.**

**CAPITAL CASE**

Case No. S089311

**SUPREME COURT  
FILED**

NOV 20 2009

Frederick K. Ehrlich Clerk

Deputy

Contra Costa County Superior Court  
Case No. 961902-4  
The Honorable Peter L. Spinetta, Judge

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.  
Attorney General of California  
DANE R. GILLETTE  
Chief Assistant Attorney General  
GERALD A. ENGLER  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
NANETTE WINAKER  
Deputy Attorney General  
MARGO J. YU  
Deputy Attorney General  
State Bar No. 105085  
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000  
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004  
Telephone: (415) 703-5872  
Fax: (415) 703-1234  
Email: Margo.Yu@doj.ca.gov  
*Attorneys for Respondent*

**DEATH PENALTY**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement of the Case.....	1
Statement of Facts.....	2
A.    Guilt phase.....	2
1.    Introduction.....	2
2.    Prosecution case.....	3
a.    Before the murders.....	3
b.    After the murders.....	6
c.    The police investigation.....	10
d.    Appellant’s admissions.....	12
e.    The autopsies.....	18
3.    Defense case.....	20
B.    Penalty Phase.....	23
1.    Prosecution case.....	23
a.    Other-crimes evidence.....	23
(1)    July 31, 1996—bank robbery.....	23
(2)    July 26, 1996 – bank robbery.....	24
(3)    1994 robbery of Frank Pecoraro.....	25
(4)    1994 robbery-murder of Jerome Bryant.....	26
(5)    Appellant’s admissions to the 1996 bank robberies and the 1994 robbery-murder.....	26
b.    Victim impact witnesses.....	28
(1)    Harold Jones.....	28
(2)    Angelique Foster.....	28

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
(3) Heidi Jones .....	29
(4) Valen Jones.....	30
2. Defense case.....	31
a. Appellant’s background.....	31
b. Expert witnesses .....	32
(1) Dr. Donald Dutton .....	32
(2) Dr. Leonti Thompson.....	33
(3) Dr. Jonathan Mueller .....	33
c. Character evidence .....	35
(1) Mrs. Deborah Henriquez.....	35
(2) Edwin Henriquez .....	35
(3) Renee Dunn, Charles Dunn, Viola Goldenberg, and Kenneth Henley.....	35
(4) Modesto Henriquez.....	35
3. Prosecution rebuttal case .....	36
Argument.....	37
I. Appellant failed to make a prima facie showing that the jury selection system in Contra Costa County unconstitutionally underrepresents African-Americans .....	37
A. Applicable legal principles.....	38
B. Relevant proceedings .....	39
C. Appellant has failed to establish a prima facie violation of the fair-cross-section requirement .....	47
II. The trial court properly ruled that the prosecutor could cross-examine/rebut appellant’s expert witness with his uncharged robbery-murder .....	54
A. Relevant proceedings .....	54

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
1. Appellant's in limine motion to exclude evidence of the 1994 robbery-murder of Jerome Bryant .....	54
2. 402 Hearing .....	55
3. The trial court's ruling .....	59
4. Dr. Dutton's testimony during guilt phase .....	62
B. Applicable legal principles .....	62
C. The trial court's ruling to admit evidence of the 1994 robbery-murder for impeachment was not an abuse of discretion .....	65
D. Even assuming arguendo the trial court's ruling was an abuse of discretion, any error in ruling to admit the challenged evidence was harmless .....	67
III. The trial court properly allowed the prosecutor to introduce evidence of appellant's attempted jail escape to show consciousness of guilt .....	70
A. Relevant proceedings .....	70
B. The trial court properly allowed evidence of appellant's escape attempt .....	74
C. Evidence of appellant's escape attempt was not unduly prejudicial .....	77
D. Even assuming arguendo that admission of evidence of appellant's escape attempt was erroneous, any error was harmless .....	79
IV. The trial court properly allowed into evidence Carmen's out-of-court statement .....	79
A. Relevant proceedings .....	79
B. The trial court properly admitted evidence of Carmen's statement as a spontaneous statement .....	84



**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
C.    The trial court properly admitted the statement as circumstantial evidence of appellant’s motive to kill .....	87
D.    Any alleged error was harmless.....	89
V.    The trial court properly instructed the jury that it could infer consciousness of guilt if it found that the defendant made false statements, attempted to escape from jail, or fled the crime scene.....	91
A.    The challenged instructions were properly given and did not duplicate other instructions on the use of circumstantial evidence.....	91
B.    The instructions were not unfairly partisan or argumentative .....	95
C.    The challenged instructions did not permit the jury to draw irrational permissive inferences about appellant’s guilt .....	97
D.    Even assuming arguendo the challenged instructions were erroneously given, any error was harmless .....	99
VI.    CALJIC No. 2.51 does not permit the jury to find guilt based upon motive alone or shift the burden of proof onto appellant to prove innocence .....	100
VII.   The trial court did not abuse its discretion in denying appellant’s motions for separate guilt and penalty juries and for sequestered voir dire.....	103
A.    The trial court did not abuse its discretion in denying appellant’s motion for separate guilt and penalty juries .....	104
B.    The trial court did not abuse its discretion in denying appellant’s motion for individual death qualifying voir dire.....	107

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
C. The trial court’s denial of defense counsel’s request to conduct voir dire a second time before the penalty phase was not an abuse of discretion .....	116
VIII. The trial court properly admitted victim impact evidence at the penalty phase; the prosecutor did not commit misconduct by arguing vengeance .....	119
A. The admission of victim impact evidence was not an abuse of discretion .....	120
1. Relevant proceedings .....	120
2. Applicable legal principles .....	128
3. Argument .....	129
B. The prosecutor did not commit misconduct by arguing for vengeance on behalf of the family .....	134
IX. The trial court did not abuse its discretion at the penalty phase by admitting into evidence two photographs of the victims in death .....	139
A. Relevant proceedings .....	139
1. The guilt trial .....	139
2. The penalty trial .....	142
B. Applicable legal principles .....	144
C. The admission of the challenged photographs was not an abuse of discretion .....	145
D. Any alleged error was harmless .....	149
X. Evidence that appellant would kill a guard to escape jail was properly admitted in rebuttal .....	151
XI. The trial court properly rejected appellant’s request to instruct the jury that it could consider mercy in deciding whether to impose a life sentence .....	160
XII. The trial court did not mislead the jury regarding the nature of their sentencing determination .....	169

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
XIII. This Court has previously rejected all of appellant’s attacks on the constitutionality of California’s death penalty law .....	177
A. The death penalty statute adequately narrows the class of murderers eligible for the death penalty.....	178
B. Penal Code section 190.3 properly requires juries to consider the circumstances of the crime when considering whether to impose the death penalty; it did not violate appellant’s rights under the Fifth, Sixth, Eighth, or Fourteenth Amendments .....	178
C. The death penalty statute and corresponding jury instructions properly set forth the appropriate burden of proof and did not violate appellant’s rights under the Sixth, Eight, and Fourteenth Amendments.....	178
1. Aggravating factors need not be found true beyond a reasonable doubt .....	179
2. The trial court properly abstained from instructing the jury that the state bore the burden of persuasion regarding the aggravated circumstances and on the burden of proof regarding how to weigh aggravating and mitigating factors .....	179
3. Appellant had no right to a unanimous jury finding on the fact of prior unadjudicated activity, nor on the aggravated circumstances that justified the death penalty .....	180
4. The trial court properly instructed the jury that it could impose the death penalty if the aggravating circumstances substantially outweighed the mitigating circumstances.....	181

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
5. The trial court properly instructed the jury to determine whether death was the appropriate punishment .....	181
6. The trial court properly instructed the jury that it could impose death only if aggravating factors outweighed mitigating factors .....	181
7. The trial court properly refrained from instructing the jury on a burden of proof and unanimity regarding mitigating circumstances .....	182
8. The trial court properly refrained from instructing the penalty jury that it should presume that life was the proper sentence ...	182
D. The lack of written findings by the jury did not deprive appellant of meaningful appellate review .....	182
E. Appellant had no right to inter-case proportionality review to determine whether his planning and execution of three murders warranted imposition of the death penalty .....	183
F. The California death penalty law does not violate the equal protection clause .....	183
G. California’s use of the death penalty does not violate any controlling international laws or agreements .....	184
XIV. Appellant cannot demonstrate any entitlement to relief for “cumulative” error .....	184
Conclusion .....	185

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466 .....	179, 180
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> (2004) 542 U.S. 296 .....	179, 180
<i>California v. Brown</i> (1987) 479 U.S. 538 .....	162
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18 .....	79, 99, 149
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> (1990) 494 U.S. 738 .....	183
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> (2007) 549 U.S. 270 .....	179, 180
<i>Duren v. Missouri</i> (1979) 439 U.S. 357 .....	passim
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> (1982) 456 U.S. 107 .....	149
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> (1991) 502 U.S. 62 .....	149
<i>Fuller v. Roe</i> (9th Cir. 1999) 182 F.3d 699.....	185
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> (1976) 428 U.S. 153 .....	167
<i>Harris v. Pulley</i> (9th Cir. 1982) 692 F.2d 1189.....	183
<i>Hope v. Arrowhead &amp; Puritas Waters, Inc.</i> (1959) 174 Cal.App.2d 222.....	63, 64

<i>Hovey v. Superior Court</i> (1980) 28 Cal.3d 1 .....	110
<i>In re Emilye A.</i> (1992) 9 Cal.App.4th 1695 .....	86
<i>Jefferson v. Terry</i> (N.D. Ga. 2007) 490 F.Supp.2d 1261 .....	49
<i>Lesko v. Lehman</i> (3d Cir. 1991) 925 F.2d 1527 .....	138
<i>Lockhart v. McCree</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 162 .....	104
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> (1966) 384 U.S. 436 .....	passim
<i>Moradi-Shalal v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Companies</i> (1998) 46 Cal.3d 287 .....	138
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 808 .....	129, 139
<i>People v. Abilez</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 472 .....	182
<i>People v. Adcox</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 207 .....	102
<i>People v. Allen</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 1222 .....	149, 150, 184
<i>People v. Andersen</i> (1994) 26 Cal.App.4th 1241 .....	93
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (1922) 57 Cal.App. 721 .....	98
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 543 .....	134, 145, 146
<i>People v. Andrews</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 200 .....	184
<i>People v. Arias</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 92 .....	passim

<i>People v. Bacigalupo</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 103 .....	95, 96
<i>People v. Barnett</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 1044 .....	178, 179, 183
<i>People v. Barnwell</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 1038 .....	95
<i>People v. Beivelman</i> (1968) 70 Cal.2d 60 .....	135
<i>People v. Bell</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 502 .....	47, 48, 49, 50
<i>People v. Belmontes</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 744 .....	181
<i>People v. Bemore</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 809 .....	179
<i>People v. Benson</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 754, 786 .....	148, 161, 162, 168
<i>People v. Blair</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 686 .....	180, 182
<i>People v. Bolden</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 515 .....	178, 179, 183
<i>People v. Bolin</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 297 .....	98, 180
<i>People v. Box</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 1153 .....	145
<i>People v. Boyette</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 381 .....	129, 130, 184
<i>People v. Bramit</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 1221 .....	130
<i>People v. Breaux</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 281 .....	passim
<i>People v. Brown</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 512 .....	171

<i>People v. Brown</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 518 .....	85, 129, 130
<i>People v. Buford</i> (1982) 132 Cal.App.3d 288 .....	52
<i>People v. Burgener</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 833 .....	47, 50, 52, 53
<i>People v. Caro</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 1035 .....	162
<i>People v. Carpenter</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 312 .....	180
<i>People v. Carpenter</i> (1992) 21 Cal.4th 1016 .....	180, 182
<i>People v. Carrington</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 145 .....	98
<i>People v. Cash</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 703 .....	105, 106, 107
<i>People v. Castillo</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 1009 .....	102
<i>People v. Catlin</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 81 .....	119
<i>People v. Cavanaugh</i> (1955) 44 Cal.2d 252 .....	148
<i>People v. Clark</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 41 .....	161
<i>People v. Coffman</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 1 .....	182
<i>People v. Coleman</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 69 .....	89, 90
<i>People v. Cook</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1334 .....	181
<i>People v. Cornwell</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 50 .....	67, 179



<i>People v. Cox</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 618 .....	134
<i>People v. Crandell</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 833 .....	98
<i>People v. Crew</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 822 .....	178
<i>People v. Crittenden</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 83 .....	183
<i>People v. Cudjo</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 585 .....	64
<i>People v. Cunningham</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 926 .....	117
<i>People v. Currie</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 225 .....	passim
<i>People v. Davenport</i> (1985) 41 Cal.3d 247 .....	170
<i>People v. Davis</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 539 .....	133
<i>People v. Demetrulias</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 1 .....	167
<i>People v. Dennis</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 468 .....	64
<i>People v. DePriest</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 1 .....	167
<i>People v. Doolin</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 390 .....	63
<i>People v. Duncan</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 955 .....	171, 182
<i>People v. Dykes</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 731 .....	178
<i>People v. Edwards</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 787 .....	129

<i>People v. Ellis</i> (1922) 188 Cal. 682 .....	78
<i>People v. Ellis</i> (1966) 65 Cal.2d 529 .....	96
<i>People v. Farmer</i> (1989) 47 Cal.3d 888 .....	85
<i>People v. Farnam</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 107 .....	74
<i>People v. Fauber</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 792 .....	118, 119, 183
<i>People v. Fields</i> (1983) 35 Cal.3d 329 .....	104
<i>People v. Flood</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 470 .....	99
<i>People v. Frierson</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 142 .....	183
<i>People v. Geier</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 555 .....	182
<i>People v. Ghent</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 739 .....	136, 184
<i>People v. Griffin</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 536 .....	162, 164
<i>People v. Guerra</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 1067 .....	97
<i>People v. Gurule</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 557 .....	144
<i>People v. Hall</i> (1926) 199 Cal. 451 .....	76, 77
<i>People v. Harris</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1269 .....	passim
<i>People v. Hart</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 546 .....	155, 180, 182

<i>People v. Hayes</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 577 .....	179, 183
<i>People v. Hendricks</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 635 .....	60, 63, 64
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 800 .....	135
<i>People v. Hillhouse</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 469 .....	93, 184
<i>People v. Holloway</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 96 .....	95
<i>People v. Holt</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 436 .....	95
<i>People v. Holt</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 619 .....	180
<i>People v. Honig</i> (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 289 .....	152
<i>People v. Horton</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 1068 .....	38
<i>People v. Howard</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1000 .....	94
<i>People v. Howard</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 1132 .....	50
<i>People v. Hoyos</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 872 .....	108
<i>People v. Hughes</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 287 .....	64
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (1980) 28 Cal.3d 264 .....	183
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 1164 .....	38, 98
<i>People v. Jenkins</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 900 .....	184

<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 1183 .....	180, 182
<i>People v. Jones</i> (1964) 225 Cal.App.2d 598.....	63, 64
<i>People v. Jordan</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 308 .....	65
<i>People v. Jurado</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 72 .....	97, 167
<i>People v. Kaurish</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 648 .....	146
<i>People v. Keenan</i> (1999) 46 Cal.3d 478 .....	184
<i>People v. Kennedy</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 595 .....	62, 63, 178
<i>People v. Kipp</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 349 .....	118
<i>People v. Kipp</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 1100 .....	78
<i>People v. Kostal</i> (1958) 159 Cal.App.2d 444.....	78
<i>People v. Kraft</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 978 .....	119
<i>People v. Lewis and Oliver</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 970.....	130
<i>People v. Loker</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 691 .....	passim
<i>People v. Lucero</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 692 .....	134
<i>People v. Marks</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 197 .....	130
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 673 .....	155, 158

<i>People v. Massie</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 550 .....	38, 50
<i>People v. Mattson</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 826 .....	38
<i>People v. McPeters</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 1148 .....	164
<i>People v. McWhorter</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 318 .....	95
<i>People v. Medina</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 694 .....	178
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 686 .....	passim
<i>People v. Millwee</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 96 .....	184
<i>People v. Mincey</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 408 .....	96, 97, 183
<i>People v. Miranda</i> (1987) 44 Cal.3d 57 .....	104
<i>People v. Mooc</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 1216 .....	100
<i>People v. Moon</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 1 .....	passim
<i>People v. Morrison</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 698 .....	85
<i>People v. Nakahara</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 705 .....	95, 96, 97
<i>People v. Neely</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 877 .....	75
<i>People v. Nicolaus</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 551 .....	105, 162
<i>People v. Nye</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 356 .....	63, 64

<i>People v. Ochoa</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 398 .....	53, 179
<i>People v. Odle</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 386 .....	75
<i>People v. Osband</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 622 .....	178
<i>People v. Panah</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 395 .....	66
<i>People v. Parson</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 332 .....	182
<i>People v. Pensinger</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 1210 .....	85
<i>People v. Phillips</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 226 .....	86
<i>People v. Pinholster</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 865 .....	94
<i>People v. Poggi</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 306 .....	86
<i>People v. Pollock</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1153 .....	128, 130, 132, 133
<i>People v. Prieto</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 226 .....	53, 101, 102
<i>People v. Raley</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 870 .....	86, 129, 145, 146
<i>People v. Ramos</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1133 .....	38, 39, 47, 48
<i>People v. Ray</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 313 .....	106, 107
<i>People v. Remiro</i> (1979) 89 Cal.App.3d 809 .....	79
<i>People v. Rich</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 1036 .....	104

<i>People v. Riggs</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 248 .....	182
<i>People v. Robinson</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 592 .....	131, 132
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 730 .....	155
<i>People v. Roldon</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 646 .....	86
<i>People v. Rowland</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 238 .....	104, 105, 119
<i>People v. Samayoa</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 795 .....	190
<i>People v. Sanders</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 471 .....	50
<i>People v. Sanders</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 475 .....	178
<i>People v. Sapp</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 240 .....	179
<i>People v. Scheid</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 1 .....	145, 146, 148, 149
<i>People v. Silva</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 345 .....	135
<i>People v. Smithey</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 936 .....	76, 98
<i>People v. Snow</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 43 .....	101
<i>People v. Stanley</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 764 .....	146, 178
<i>People v. Steele</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1230 .....	76
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 719 .....	118, 171

<i>People v. Terry</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 362 .....	75, 78
<i>People v. Thompson</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 86 .....	148
<i>People v. Thompson</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 134 .....	147
<i>People v. Thornton</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 391 .....	75
<i>People v. Trimble</i> (1992) 5 Cal.App.4th 1225 .....	85, 87
<i>People v. Turner</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 137 .....	178
<i>People v. Valencia</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 268 .....	183
<i>People v. Vieira</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 264 .....	passim
<i>People v. Wader</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 610 .....	162, 178
<i>People v. Waidla</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 690 .....	107, 108
<i>People v. Ward</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 186 .....	179, 180, 182
<i>People v. Wash</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 215 .....	145
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818 .....	passim
<i>People v. Watson</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 652 .....	144
<i>People v. Welch</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 701 .....	70
<i>People v. Wharton</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 522 .....	134, 146



<i>People v. Williams</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 153 .....	78, 119
<i>People v. Wims</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 293 .....	99
<i>People v. Wright</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 367 .....	134
<i>People v. Young</i> (2005) 34 Cal.4th 1149 .....	155
<i>People v. Yu</i> (1983) 143 Cal.App.3d 358.....	64
<i>People v. Zambrano</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 1082 .....	136, 137, 138, 157
<i>People v. Zamudio</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 327 .....	132
<i>Pulley v. Harris</i> (1984) 465 U.S. 37 .....	183
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 584 .....	179, 180
<i>Roberts v. Louisiana</i> (1976) 428 U.S. 325 .....	167
<i>Salazar v. State</i> (Tex. Crim. App. 2002) 90 S.W.3d 330 .....	132
<i>State v. Bigbee</i> (Tenn. 1994) 885 S.W.2d 797.....	138
<i>State v. Middlebrooks</i> (1999) 995 S.W.2d 550.....	138
<i>State v. Pindale</i> (1991) 249 N.J.Super. 266 .....	138
<i>Swain v. Alabama</i> (1965) 380 U.S. 202 .....	48
<i>United States ex rel. Barksdale v. Blackburn</i> (5th Cir. 1981) 639 F.2d 1115.....	48

<i>United States v. Chanthadara</i> (10th Cir. 2000) 230 F.3d 1237.....	49
<i>United States v. Hafen</i> (1st Cir. 1984) 726 F.2d 21.....	49
<i>United States v. Maskeny</i> (5th Cir. 1980) 609 F.2d 183.....	48
<i>United States v. Musto</i> (D.N.J. 1982) 540 F.Supp. 346.....	49
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> (8th Cir. 1996) 73 F.3d 774.....	49
<i>Williams v. Superior Court</i> (1989) 42 Cal.3d 736.....	38, 47

**STATUTES**

**Civil Procedure Code**

§ 223 .....	109, 110, 116
-------------	---------------

**Evidence Code**

§ 210 .....	144
§ 350 .....	144
§ 351 .....	77
§ 352 .....	passim
§ 402 .....	55, 62
§ 720 .....	64
§ 721 .....	63
§ 721, subd. (a).....	63, 64
§ 790 .....	63, 64
§ 1101 .....	65, 74, 75, 152
§ 1101, subd. (a).....	54, 65
§ 1101, subd. (c).....	63
§ 1102 .....	152
§ 1102, subd. (b).....	151, 152, 156
§ 1240 .....	81, 84, 86

**Penal Code**

§ 187 .....	1
§ 190.2, subd. (a)(3).....	1
§ 190.3 .....	161, 175
§ 190.3, subd. (a).....	passim

§ 190.3, subd. (b).....	179
§ 190.3, subd. (k).....	166, 175
§ 190.4, subd. (c).....	103
§ 667, subd. (a).....	1
§ 1127, subd. (b).....	64
§ 1127c.....	94
§ 1170.12, subd. (b).....	1
§ 1170.12, subd. (c).....	1
§ 12022, subd. (b).....	1

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

California Constitution

Article VI, § 13.....	109
-----------------------	-----

United States Constitution

Fourth Amendment.....	139
Fifth Amendment.....	103, 139
Sixth Amendment.....	103, 139
Eighth Amendment.....	70, 103, 139, 184
Fourteenth Amendment.....	passim

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

1A Wigmore, Evidence in Trials at Common Law (Tillers rev. 1983) §

173, p. 1840.....	95
-------------------	----

California Jury Instructions, Criminal

No. 2.00.....	92, 94
No. 2.01.....	92, 93, 94
No. 2.03.....	passim
No. 2.04.....	passim
No. 2.50.....	66
No. 2.51.....	100, 101, 102
No. 2.52.....	passim
No. 2.80.....	64
No. 3.31.....	101, 102
No. 8.88.....	passim
No. 17.30.....	99
No. 17.31.....	99
Nos. 8.85.....	179

<i>Kairys, Jury Representativeness</i> (1977) 65 Cal.L.Rev. 776, 795, fn. 103.....	49
